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Original Article

Fears, perceptions, and concerns on
COVID-19 of term pregnant women in
a tertiary hospital: A cross-sectional
study

Christine Mariz T. Ching', Maria Michelle G. Borbe'

Abstract:

INTRODUCTION: The emergence of the COVID-19 pandemic has left the vulnerable members
of the society at risk, most especially pregnant women. This event has caused anxieties on their
pregnancy journey. Their main concerns are the effects and transmissibility of the infection to them
and to their unborn child. COVID-19 significantly affects their mental health status.

OBJECTIVES: The purpose of this study is to determine the fears, perceptions, and common concerns
of pregnant women during COVID-19 in a tertiary hospital in Manila.

MATERIALS AND METHODS: This is a prospective, cross-sectional study design that uses a
pretested and validated questionnaire, which directly asks about the fears, perceptions, and common
concerns on COVID-19 among pregnant women. The survey proper was conducted among singleton,
term pregnant women aged 18 year old and above.

RESULTS: The analysis included 313 respondents with a mean (+ standard deviation) age of
31 + 6 years. The three most common fears relayed by the pregnant women were (1) losing their
babies if they get COVID-19 (67.41%); (2) dying if they get the infection (58.79%); and (3) getting
a positive test result for COVID-19 (54.95%). Most of these patients (99.04%) were aware of the
changes on their prenatal consultation and health care services. Majority of the participants (53.35%)
raised their concerns on the in utero transmission of the virus and nosocomial COVID infection on
their newborn from the hospital personnel (42.81%).

CONCLUSIONS: This study showed that fear is a common emotion among pregnant women. With
the emergence of the COVID-19 pandemic, it exacerbated their fears and raised concerns on the
harmful effects that may bring on their well-being and on their unborn child. This pandemic had
caused a significant impact on their mental health.
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Introduction and fetal outcomes but have neglected

maternal mental health needs. It was

ast March 11, 2020, the World

Health Organization has declared a
pandemic outbreak of COVID-19 caused
by severe acute respiratory syndrome
coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV 2) coronavirus.
Various research projects have focused
predominantly on its impact on maternal
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mentioned in a study that approximately
10%—-20% of pregnant women suffered
from mental health problems.™ In another
study, depression and anxiety were the
most common mental health issues among
pregnant women.?

The Philippines is one of the front runners
among Southeast Asian countries in the
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number of SARS-CoV 2 cases.P’! As of July 31, 2021,
confirmed cases have ballooned to 1,588,965 with
27,889 deaths. The Philippine government has quickly
implemented quarantine protocols since March 2020 to
mitigate the problem; this has resulted in decline in the
number of new cases per day. However with the rise of
SARS-CoV 2 mutated strains such as the more contagious
and virulent Delta variant, Filipinos’ fears heightened due
to the disruptive effects of these new strains in their daily
lives. The pandemic has adversely affected not only the
economy, education, employment, income, recreational
activities, and transportation but also the delivery of
proper medical services to patients. Because of this,
many pregnant women have lost accessibility to prenatal
care. This is compounded by: temporary closure of the
outpatient clinics, financial impairment due to income
loss, transportation shortage, and dread of contracting the
virus. The reported harmful effects caused by the virus
have raised their concerns on how these would influence
not only their health but also on their unborn child.

Currently, there have yet established local data with
regard to fears, concerns, and perceptions of pregnant
women on COVID-19. Most published studies are drawn
from the Western and few Southeast Asian countries.
This has prompted the author to conduct a similar study
in our local setting. The study will be useful in raising the
importance of mental health among pregnant women,
who are considered one of the vulnerable members of
the society in this pandemic. Pregnant women who show
high or significant fear will be properly counseled and
referred appropriately.

Objectives of the study

General objectives

To determine the fears, perceptions, and common
concerns of term pregnant women during the COVID-19
pandemic:

Specific objectives

To determine the fears of term pregnant women towards:
a. Testing positive in COVID-19 polymerase chain
reaction (PCR) test

Development of COVID-19 symptoms

Hospital exposure during prenatal consultation
Additional expenses if the disease is acquired
Discrimination from other family members and
community if the disease is acquired

f. Dying from the disease

g. Losing the baby if the disease is acquired.

o an o

To determine the perceptions of term pregnant women
toward:

a. Prenatal checkups in a hospital setting

b. Safety protocols inside and outside the house

c. Hospital protocols and expenses upon admission.

To determine the concerns of term pregnant women
towards:

Unemployment

Transmission of the disease to other family members
Transmission of the disease to the fetus

Limitations in hospital visits by family members
Safety of breastfeeding postpartum

Safety of the infant from infection after delivery
The baby acquiring the disease from hospital
personnel

The baby being swabbed if the mother is COVID
positive.

7 @ mean g

Materials and Methods

Study design and setting

This is a cross-sectional survey of term pregnant women
ages 18 years old and above in the outpatient clinics of a
tertiary hospital in Manila conducted from April 1,2021,
to June 30, 2021. This obtained full ethical and technical
review board approval prior to the conduct of the survey.

Study subject and target population

This study included singleton, term pregnant women of
a tertiary hospital in Manila from April 1, 2021, to June
30,2021. Written informed consent was obtained from all
participants. Patient information and data gathered were
kept strictly confidential and assessed by the primary
investigator.

Inclusion and exclusion criteria

We aimed to recruit patients who were pregnant at
least 37 weeks age of gestation, 18 years old and above,
of singleton pregnancy, and seeking prenatal care at
either the charity or pay divisions of a tertiary hospital
in Manila. We excluded patients who were symptomatic
or with a previous COVID-19 infection, or with a history
of anxiety and similar psychiatric illnesses, or in pain.

Survey development and validity

The initial list of questions corresponding to the
constructs of fears, perceptions, and concerns on
COVID-19 was generated through a literature review of
studies that covered these constructs. The questionnaire
was designed to be self-administered by the patients,
with multiple-choice/Likert scale items and open-ended
questions. The English version of the questionnaire
was forward translated to Filipino and back translated
to English. The back translation was compared to the
original version and synthesis was done. The translation
process was performed by a team of a Filipino professor,
social scientist, and a clinician. Content validity was
tested with a panel of obstetrics and gynecologists. An
item with an item-level content validity index (I-CVI) of
at least 0.8 was accepted. Face validity was assessed by
presenting the revised survey to 10 pregnant women.
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Patients were asked the following questions for each
item: “Did you have any difficulty understanding this
question?” “Are the responses difficult to understand?”
“Is the question relevant to you?” The survey tool was
revised accordingly. Questionnaires were pretested
before final deployment.

Survey proper

Pregnant women who fulfilled the inclusion criteria
were invited to participate in the survey during their
routine prenatal checkups and some upon admission.
If they consented to answer the survey, a paper-based
self-administered questionnaire was given. There were
no incentives given to the participating respondents.

Sample size and statistical analysis

A minimum of 213 term pregnant respondents were
required, assuming that 60.3% of pregnant women feared
that their baby was at risk for COVID-19 infection, at a
5% alpha level of significance and precision of 10%.™
Descriptive statistics such as frequency and percentage
were used for categorical variables. Shapiro-Wilk test
was used to determine the normality distribution of
continuous variables. Continuous quantitative data
that met normality assumptions were summarized
using mean and standard deviation (SD), While those
that do not were described using median and range.
All valid data were included in the analysis. Missing
variables were neither replaced nor estimated. STATA
15.0 (StataCorp LLC, USA) was used for data analysis.

Results

There were a total of 317 participants in the study. Four
were excluded because one of them was a preterm
at 35 weeks, one was positive for the COVID reverse
transcription-PCR test, and the other two were <18 years
old. The analysis included 313 respondents with a
mean (+SD) age of 31 + 6 years [Table 1]. Majority were
married (60%), with one or two prior pregnancies (71%),
college graduate (90%), employed (78%), and with
monthly income above P30,000 (43%). Among those who
had been pregnant, 99 (53%) underwent vaginal delivery,
while two (1%) had a miscarriage. Existing maternal
comorbidities were diabetes (6%), hypertension (5%),
cardiac disease (0.6%), and psychiatric disorder (0.3%).
The women had a median of 8 (range 0-12) prenatal
visits.

Fears of respondents are listed in Table 2. While
the result showed that most respondents continued
watching the news about COVID-19 (38.98%) and had
no sleeping difficulties while thinking of contracting the
infection (39.3%), most of them showed negative reactions
to the pandemic: heart racing when someone close to
them got the infection, (45.05%), strongly worried if they

Table 1: Characteristics of term pregnant
women (n=313)

Mean=SD; median
(range); frequency (%)

Age (years) 30.63+5.64
18-25 65 (20.77)
26-30 100 (31.95)
31-35 89 (28.43)
36-40 43 (13.74)
>40 16 (5.11)

Gravidity
1 127 (40.58)
2 95 (30.35)
3 57 (18.21)
4 21 (6.71)
5 10 (3.19)
6 3(0.96)

Marital status
Single 121 (38.66)
Married 188 (60.06)
Divorced 4 (1.28)

Educational attainment
No formal education 0(0)
Elementary 0(0)
High school 30 (9.58)
College 283 (90.42)

Employment
Unemployed 39 (12.46)
Employed 245 (78.27)
Self-employed 29 (9.27)

Monthly income (PHP)
<10,000 31(9.9)
10,000-20,000 80 (25.56)
20,000-30,000 67 (21.41)
>30,000 135 (43.13)

Comorbidities
Hypertension 17 (5.43)
Diabetes 18 (5.75)
Thyroid disorder 0 (0)
Multiple pregnancy 0 (0)
Cardiac disease 2(0.64)
Psychiatric disorder 1(0.32)
With family history of psychiatric iliness 0(0)

Mode of previous delivery (n=186)

Cesarean delivery 85 (45.70)
Vaginal delivery 99 (53.23)
MC 2(1.08)

Number of prenatal consultations 8 (0-12)

MC: Menstrual cycle, SD: Standard deviation

tested positive (54.95%), extremely bothered when they
developed the symptoms (50.16%), severely bothered
with the additional expenses of getting admitted for
COVID-19 (53.67%), very worried of discrimination if they
tested positive (43.77%), deeply concerned of losing their
lives if they get the infection (58.79%), and greatly concerned
of losing their babies if they get the infection (67.41%). The
respondents gave mixed reactions on the hesitancy to
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Table 2: Fears on COVID-19 of term pregnant women (n=313)

Frequency (%)

Strongly Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly

disagree agree
1. | refrain from watching news about COVID-19 40 (12.78) 122 (38.98) 43 (13.74) 82(26.2) 26 (8.31)
2. | have difficulty in sleeping thinking of acquiring COVID-19 30 (9.58) 123 (39.3) 57 (18.21) 86 (27.48) 17 (5.43)
3. My heart races when someone close to me (ex., family, friends) gets 7 (2.24) 34 (10.86) 24 (7.67) 141 (45.05) 107 (34.19)
infected with COVID-19
4. | am worried if | tested positive for COVID-19 9 (2.88) 13 (4.15) 12(3.83) 107 (34.19) 172 (54.95)
5. | am bothered if | experience COVID-19 symptoms 9 (2.88) 14 (4.47) 11 (3.51) 122(38.98) 157 (50.16)
6. | am hesitant to go to the hospital for prenatal consult due to risk of 30 (9.58) 90 (28.75) 50(15.97) 94 (30.03) 49 (15.65)
exposure
7. 1 am bothered of the additional expenses when admitted for COVID-19 9 (2.88) 10 (3.19) 17 (5.43) 109 (34.82) 168 (53.67)
8. | am worried of discrimination if | tested positive for COVID-19 10 (3.19) 26 (8.31) 32(10.22) 108 (34.5) 137 (43.77)
9. | am concerned of losing my life if | get COVID-19 8 (2.56) 15(4.79) 23(7.35) 83(26.52) 184 (58.79)
10. | am concerned of losing my baby if | get COVID-19 6 (1.92) 7 (2.24) 11 (3.51) 78(24.92) 211 (67.41)

go to the hospital for prenatal consults due to the risk of
exposure (30.03% agreed vs. 28.75% disagreed).

Perceptions on COVID-19 are listed in Table 3. Most
respondents were aware that prenatal consultations
require scheduling (99.04%), prenatal consultations
can be done online (74.44%), they need to undergo
COVID PCR testing before admission (98.72%),
there will be additional expenses if they test positive
for the disease (79.87%), they need to use proper
protective equipment every time they go out of the
house (98.4%), they need to take a bath after going to
the hospital (98.72%), there is a proper handwashing
technique (99.68%), they can acquire the disease if they do
not follow quarantine protocols (98.4%), there are travel
restrictions, especially for pregnant women (98.72%), and
proper nutrition can strengthen their immune system
against infection (100%).

Concerns on COVID-19 are listed in Table 4. Most
respondents relayed concerns about the inability
to travel freely during the pandemic (49.84%), food
shortage (40.26%), and not having visitors while
admitted (42.49%). However, majority expressed
extreme concern on the following aspects: transmission
of infection to their baby if they are positive for
COVID-19 (53.35%), their baby acquiring the disease
from hospital personnel (42.82%), and swabbing of their
baby if ever they are positive (44.41%). Many respondents
showed a varied intensity of concern (strongly agree
vs. agree) on the following areas: unemployment
(34.82% vs. 31.95%), transmission of the disease to their
family members (42.17% vs. 37.38%), unable to breastfeed
their newborn (34.82% vs. 36.74%), and contracting the
disease from family members (41.85% vs. 40.58%).

The plan of analysis used in each item included in the
questionnaire is the Item-level content validity index
(I-CVI), which is computed as the proportion of experts
who rates that the item is highly relevant over the total

58

number of experts. Those items with an I-CVI of >/=0.80
were included in the survey proper [Table 5]. During
face validity, one respondent had difficulty in answering
certain questions, particularly fears on COVID-19 item
5, and concerns on COVID-19 item 3 [Table 6]. After
giving a thorough explanation to respondents who
had difficulty in answering some of the questions, they
completely understood them.

Discussion

Fear is a common emotion experienced by women
during pregnancy due to the concerns on pain during
labor, feeling out of control, and parenting. With the
advent of the COVID-19 pandemic, this fear heightens
because they dread of the possible harmful effects of
COVID-19 on their pregnancy and to their unborn child.
Pregnant women are susceptible to infections due to the
physiologic changes associated with their condition,
and these indirectly affect their mental health.® Many
women experienced insomnia and sleep-related
problems during pregnancy in this pandemic./! In
another study, it is found that about 39.3% disagreed
that they have sleeping difficulty while thinking of
acquiring COVID-19.

In this study, it was shown that pregnant women
developed fears and expressed concerns mostly on
their well-being and possible undesirable perinatal
outcomes of COVID-19 on their unborn child. This was
also influenced by the negative attitudes of family and
friends toward public health measures and the lack
of knowledge related to COVID-19 and its effect on
pregnancy.”’ With the government’s implementation
of lockdown to ensure the health and safety of the
community, pregnant women were restricted to travel
or go out of their homes which created feelings of
isolation and loneliness,® lost physical connections and
conventional social interactions, and developed a fear of
death.’! About 49.84% of pregnant women in this study
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Table 3: Perceptions on COVID-19 of term pregnant women (n=313)

Frequency (%)

False True Don’t know
1. 1 am aware that prenatal consultations will require scheduling 2 (0.64) 310 (99.04) 1(0.32)
2. | am aware that prenatal consultations can alternatively be done online 52 (16.61) 233 (74.44) 28 (8.95)
3. I am aware that | need to undergo COVID PCR testing before admission 3(0.96) 309 (98.72) 1(0.32)
4.1 am aware of the additional expenses if | test positive for the disease 14 (4.47) 250 (79.87) 49 (15.65)
5. I am aware of the use of proper protective equipment every time | go out of the house 2 (0.64) 308 (98.4) 3(0.96)
6. | am aware that | need to take a bath after going to the hospital 2 (0.64) 309 (98.72) 2 (0.64)
7. | am aware of the proper handwashing technique 1(0.32) 312 (99.68) 0(0)
8. | am aware that | can acquire the disease if | do not follow quarantine protocols 3(0.96) 308 (98.4) 2 (0.64)
9. | am aware that there are travel restrictions, especially for pregnant women 1(0.32) 309 (98.72) 3(0.96)
10. I am aware of having the proper nutrition to strengthen my immune system against the 0(0) 313 (100) 0(0)
infection
PCR: Polymerase chain reaction
Table 4: Concerns on COVID-19 of term preghant women (n=313)
Frequency (%)
Strongly disagree Disagree Neutral Agree Strongly agree
1. Inability to travel freely during COVID-19 11 (3.51) 33(10.54) 38(12.14) 156 (49.84) 75 (23.96)
2. Food shortage during COVID-19 pandemic 13 (4.15) 67 (21.41) 43 (13.74) 126 (40.26) 64 (20.45)
3. Me or my husband being unemployed 25 (7.99) 50 (15.97) 29 (9.27) 100 (31.95) 109 (34.82)
4. Transmitting the disease to my family members 20 (6.39) 29 (9.27) 15(4.79) 117 (37.38) 132 (42.17)
5. Not having visitors while admitted 9 (2.88) 40 (12.78) 39 (12.46) 133 (42.49) 92 (29.39)
6. Not able to breastfeed my baby 21 (6.71) 42 (13.42) 26(8.31) 115(36.74) 109 (34.82)
7. Transmitting the infection to my baby if ever | am positive 19 (6.07) 10 (3.19) 16 (5.11) 101 (32.27) 167 (53.35)
8. My baby acquiring the disease from a hospital personnel 22 (7.03) 16 (5.11) 32(10.22) 109 (34.82) 134 (42.81)
9. My baby acquiring the disease from other family members 26 (8.31) 11 (8.51) 18 (5.75) 127 (40.58) 131 (41.85)
10. My baby being swabbed if | test positive 13 (4.15) 18 (56.75) 26 (8.31) 117 (37.38) 139 (44.41)

also raised the same concern on travel restrictions and
58.79% showed fear of death.

In terms of their prenatal consultation, majority
were aware of the changes such as appointment
scheduling (99.04%) and online consultation
services (74.44%). One study documented that 12%
of the pregnant women avoided hospital visits due to
concern of contracting COVID-19,' compared to our
study, which showed 30.03%. This is supported by
another study which stated that 20% of infections among
patients and 90% of infections among health workers
were hospital-acquired transmissions.!!!

It is discovered that pregnant woman’s anxiety rate
intensified during the current pandemic at 63%—68% and
mostly occurred during their third trimester.'? Other
factors that contributed to anxiety and stress among
pregnant women were inadequate resources, poor
employment conditions, stressful family and household
responsibilities, challenges in intimate relationships, and
pregnancy complications.”¥ In this study, it was shown
that only 34.82% of the participants were concerned on
their employment status, but 53.67% of them conveyed
fear of the additional expenses when admitted for
COVID-19. Psychiatric disorders in pregnancy are
exacerbated by their health problems, unfavorable

prenatal care, stressful life events, and complicated
pregnancies.'¥! With the increased percentage of fears
and concerns documented in this study, it proved that
pregnant women are at considerable risk of having
mental health issues.

Several studies stated that pregnant women fear that
COVID-19 could cause fetal structural anomalies (47%),
fetal growth restrictions (65%), and preterm birth (51%)."!
On the other hand, other articles stated that there has
yet a convincing study to prove that the infection can be
transmitted in-utero; however, there was an increased
incidence of preterm birth and cesarean section.!'l Despite
these existing studies, 67.41% feared of losing their babies
if they get COVID-19 and 53.35% relayed concern that
they might transmit the infection to their baby if they
were COVID positive. Moreover, this study showed
that 71.56% of the participants were concerned on their
inability to breastfeed their child, compared to another
study where 74.7% showed concern on the safety of
breastfeeding among COVID-19-positive mothers and the
associated risk of viral transmission to their newborns.”!

Several observational studies had assessed the
psychological impact of COVID-19 in the general
population. To date, there are no local studies that
evaluate the fears, perceptions, and concerns among
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Table 5: Content validity assessment by nine subject experts

Item relevance rating I-CVI* Decision
Not Somewhat Quite Highly
relevant relevant relevant relevant
Fears on COVID-19
1. I refrain from watching news about COVID-19 0(0) 2(13.33) 4 (26.67) 9 (60) 0.87  Accepted
2. | have difficulty in sleeping thinking of acquiring COVID-19 0(0) 2(13.33) 3 (20) 10 (66.67) 0.87  Accepted
3. My heart races when someone close to me (ex., family, 0(0) 1(6.67) 3 (20) 11 (73.33) 0.93  Accepted
friends) gets infected with COVID-19
4. | am worried if | tested positive for COVID-19 0(0) 0(0) 0(0) 15 (100) 1.00  Accepted
5. 1 am bothered if | experience COVID-19 symptoms 0(0) 0(0) 1(6.67) 14 (93.33) 1.00  Accepted
6. | am hesitant to go to the hospital for prenatal consult due 0(0) 0(0) 4 (26.67) 11 (73.33) 1.00  Accepted
to risk of exposure
7. | am bothered of the additional expenses when admitted 0 (0) 2(13.33) 3 (20) 10 (66.67) 0.87  Accepted
for COVID-19
8. | am worried of discrimination if | tested positive for 0 (0) 1(6.67) 3 (20) 11 (73.33) 0.93  Accepted
COVID-19
9. | am concerned of losing my life if | get COVID-19 0(0) 2(13.33) 0(0) 13 (86.67) 0.87  Accepted
10. | am concerned of losing my baby if | get COVID-19 0(0) 0(0) 1(6.67) 14 (93.33) 1.00 Accepted
Perceptions on COVID 19
1. | am aware that prenatal consultations will require 0(0) 0(0) 1(6.67) 14 (93.33) 1.00 Accepted
scheduling
2. | am aware that prenatal consultations can alternatively 0(0) 0(0) 2(13.33) 13 (86.67) 1.00 Accepted
be done online
3. I am aware that | need to undergo COVID PCR testing 0(0) 0(0) 0(0) 15 (100) 1.00 Accepted
prior to admission
4.1 am aware of the additional expenses if | test positive for 0 (0) 0(0) 0(0) 15 (100) 1.00 Accepted
the disease
5. I am aware of the use of proper protective equipment 0(0) 0(0) 0(0) 15 (100) 1.00  Accepted
every time | go out of the house
6. | am aware that | need to take a bath after going to the 0(0) 1(6.67) 1(6.67) 13 (86.67) 0.93  Accepted
hospital
7. | am aware of the proper hand washing technique 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 15 (100) 1.00  Accepted
8. | am aware that | can acquire the disease if | do not follow 0 (0) 0 (0) 2(13.33) 13 (86.67) 1.00  Accepted
quarantine protocols
9. | am aware that there are travel restrictions, especially for 0(0) 0(0) 1(6.67) 14 (93.33) 1.00 Accepted
pregnant women
10. | am aware of having the proper nutrition to strengthen 0(0) 0(0) 0(0) 15 (100) 1.00 Accepted
my immune system against the infection
Concerns on COVID-19
1. Inability to travel freely during COVID-19 0(0) 0(0) 4 (26.67) 11 (73.33) 1.00  Accepted
2. Food shortage during COVID-19 pandemic 0(0) 2(13.33) 4 (26.67) 9 (60) 0.87  Accepted
3. Me or my husband being unemployed 1(6.67) 1(6.67) 3 (20) 10 (66.67) 0.87  Accepted
4. Transmitting the disease to my family members 0(0) 0(0) 2(13.33) 13 (86.67) 1.00 Accepted
5. Not having visitors while admitted 0(0) 2(13.33) 2(13.33) 11 (73.33) 0.87  Accepted
6. Not able to breastfeed my baby 0(0) 0(0) 2(13.33) 13 (86.67) 1.00 Accepted
7. Transmitting the infection to my baby if ever | am positive 0(0) 0(0) 1(6.67) 14 (93.33) 1.00 Accepted
8. My baby acquiring the disease from a hospital personnel 0(0) 0(0) 1(6.67) 14 (93.33) 1.00 Accepted
9. My baby acquiring the disease from other family members 0(0) 0(0) 1(6.67) 14 (93.33) 1.00 Accepted
10. My baby being swabbed if | test positive 0 (0) 0(0) 1(6.67) 14 (93.33) 1.00 Accepted

I-CVI: Item-level content validity index, PCR: Polymerase chain reaction

pregnant women on COVID-19. With this study,  depression that can impact their pregnancy and fetal
obstetricians and general clinicians can easily identify =~ outcomes.

pregnant women who are psychologically distressed,

and they can be promptly referred to professionals for ~ Limitations of the study and recommendations
mental health consultation. Proper health education  The limitations of this study are it employed a small
and counseling can allay their fears and concerns.  sample size and was done in a short period. Moreover,
Correction of wrong perceptions is necessary to avoid  this was done during the second wave of COVID-19,
the progression of their mental state to anxiety and  where people had adjusted with the pandemic situation.
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Table 6: Face validity assessment by 10 term pregnant patients

Frequency (%) Comments
Item is Item is
difficult important

Fears on COVID-19

1. I refrain from watching news about COVID-19 0(0) 10 (100) Getting to know about
COVID-19 is important

2. | have difficulty in sleeping thinking of acquiring COVID-19 0(0) 10 (100)
3. My heart races when someone close to me (ex., family, friends) gets infected with 0 (0) 10 (100)
COVID-19
4. | am worried if | tested positive for COVID-19 0 (0) 10 (100)
5. | am bothered if | experience COVID-19 symptoms 1(10) 9 (90)
6. | am hesitant to go to the hospital for prenatal consult due to the risk of exposure 0 (0) 10 (100)
7. | am bothered of the additional expenses when admitted for COVID-19 0 (0) 10 (100)
8. | am worried of discrimination if | tested positive for COVID-19 0 (0) 10 (100)
9. | am concerned of losing my life if | get COVID-19 0 (0) 10 (100)
10. I am concerned of losing my baby if | get COVID-19 0 (0) 10 (100)
Perceptions on COVID 19
1. | am aware that prenatal consultations will require scheduling 0 (0) 10 (100)
2. | am aware that prenatal consultations can alternatively be done online 0(0) 10 (100)
3. 1 am aware that | need to undergo COVID PCR testing before admission 0(0) 10 (100)
4. | am aware of the additional expenses if | test positive for the disease 0(0) 10 (100)
5. I am aware of the use of proper protective equipment every time | go out of the 0(0) 10 (100)
house
6. | am aware that | need to take a bath after going to the hospital 0 (0) 10 (100)
7. | am aware of the proper hand washing technique 0 (0) 10 (100)
8. | am aware that | can acquire the disease if | do not follow quarantine protocols 0 (0) 10 (100)
9. | am aware that there are travel restrictions especially for pregnant women 0 (0) 10 (100)
10. | am aware of having the proper nutrition to strengthen my immune system 0 (0) 10 (100)

against the infection
Concerns on COVID-19

1. Inability to travel freely during COVID-19 0 (0) 10 (100)
2. Food shortage during COVID-19 pandemic 0 (0) 10 (100)
3. Me or my husband being unemployed 1(10) 9 (90)

4. Transmitting the disease to my family members 0 (0) 10 (100)
5. Not having visitors while admitted 0 (0) 10 (100)
6. Not able to breastfeed my baby 0 (0) 10 (100)
7. Transmitting the infection to my baby if ever | am positive 0 (0) 0 (100)
8. My baby acquiring the disease from a hospital personnel 0 (0) 0 (100)
9. My baby acquiring the disease from other family members 0 (0) 10 (100)
10. My baby being swabbed if | test positive 0(0) 10 (100)

PCR: Polymerase chain reaction

Even though it was shown in some studies that patients ~ onits harmful effect on their well-being and their unborn
in the third trimester were more likely to develop fear, it ~ child. This pandemic causes a significant impact on
isrecommended that pregnant women should be assessed women’s mental health.

as early as the first trimester to address early the possible

fears and concerns that they might encounter during  Financial support and sponsorship

their pregnancy journey and to prevent adverse perinatal ~ Nj|.

outcomes. For future researches, it is recommended to

have a scoring system in assessing the severity of fear  Cgonflicts of interest

(mild, moderate, and severe) to address immediately those
who are highly affected by COVID-19 psychologically.

There are no conflicts of interest.

. References
Conclusions
. . . 1. Ceulemans M, Hompes T, Foulon V. Mental health status of
This Study showed that fear is a common emotion among pregnant and breastfeeding women during the COVID-19
pregnant women. With the emergence of the COVID-19 pandemic: A call for action. Int] Gynaecol Obstet 2020;151:146-7.

pandemic, it exacerbated their fears and raised concerns 2. Nasreen HE, Rahman JA, Rus RM, Kartiwi M, Sutan R,

Philippine Journal of Obstetrics and Gynecology - Volume 46, Issue 2, March-April 2022 61



[Downloaded free from http://www.pogsjournal.org on Monday, March 13, 2023, IP: 136.158.156.226]

62

Ching and Borbe: Fears, perceptions, and concerns on COVID-19 of term pregnant women

Edhborg M. Prevalence and determinants of antepartum
depressive and anxiety symptoms in expectant mothers and
fathers: Results from a perinatal psychiatric morbidity cohort
study in the east and west coasts of Malaysia. BMC Psychiatry
2018;18:195.

World Health Organization (WHO). WHO Coronavirus
Disease (COVID-19) Dashboard: Philippines; 2020. Available
from: https:/ /covid19.who.int/region/wpro/country/ph. [Last
accessed on 2020 Sep 20].

Akgor U, Fadiloglu E, Soyak B, Unal C, Cagan M, Temiz BE,
et al. Anxiety, depression and concerns of pregnant women
during the COVID-19 pandemic. Arch Gynecol Obstet
2021;304:125-30.

Vale AJM, Fernandes ACL, Guzen FP, Pinheiro FI, de Azevedo EP,
Cobucci RN. Susceptibility to COVID-19 in Pregnancy, Labor,
and Postpartum Period: Immune System, Vertical Transmission,
and Breastfeeding. Front Glob Womens Health. 2021;2:602572.
doi:10.3389/fgwh.2021.602572.

Li W, Yang Y, Liu ZH, Zhao Y], Zhang Q, Zhang L, ef al.
Progression of mental health services during the COVID-19
outbreak in China. Int J Biol Sci 2020;16:1732-8.

Ng QJ, Koh KM, Tagore S, Mathur M. Perception and feelings of
antenatal women during COVID-19 pandemic: A cross-sectional
survey. Ann Acad Med Singap 2020;49:543-52.

Meaney S, Leitao S, Olander EK, Pope ], Matvienko-Sikar K.
The impact of COVID-19 on pregnant womens’ experiences and
perceptions of antenatal maternity care, social support, and stress-
reduction strategies. Women Birth 2021;51871-5192(21)00079-2.
doi:10.1016/j.wombi.2021.04.013.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Zandifar A, Badrfam R. Iranian mental health during the
COVID-19 epidemic. Asian ] Psychiatr 2020;51:101990.
Karavadra B, Stockl A, Prosser-Snelling E, Simpson P, Morris E.
Women’s perceptions of COVID-19 and their healthcare
experiences: A qualitative thematic analysis of a national survey
of pregnant women in the United Kingdom. BMC Pregnancy
Childbirth 2020;20:600.

Evans S, Agnew E, Vynnycky E, Stimson ], Bhattacharya A,
Rooney C, et al. The impact of testing and infection prevention
and control strategies on within-hospital transmission dynamics
of COVID-19 in English hospitals. Philos Trans R Soc Lond B Biol
Sci 2021;376(1829):20200268. doi:10.1098 /rstb.2020.0268.
Nanjundaswamy MH, Shiva L, Desai G, Ganjekar S, Kishore T,
Ram U, et al. COVID-19-related anxiety and concerns expressed by
pregnant and postpartum women — A survey among obstetricians.
Arch Womens Ment Health 2020;23:787-90.

Woods SM, Melville JL, Guo Y, Fan MY, Gavin A. Psychosocial
stress during pregnancy. Am ] Obstet Gynecol 2010;202:7.e1-7.
Vesga-Lopez O, Blanco C, Keyes K, Olfson M, Grant BF, Hasin DS.
Psychiatric disorders in pregnant and postpartum women in the
United States. Arch Gen Psychiatry 2020,65:805-15.

Mappa I, Distefano FA, Rizzo G. Effects of coronavirus 19
pandemic on maternal anxiety during pregnancy: A prospectic
observational study. ] Perinat Med 2020;48:545-50.

Huntley BJ, Huntley ES, Di Mascio D, Chen T, Berghella V,
Chauhan SP. Rates of maternal and perinatal mortality and
vertical transmission in pregnancies complicated by severe acute
respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-Co-V-2) infection:
A systematic review. Obstet Gynecol 2020;136:303-12.

Philippine Journal of Obstetrics and Gynecology - Volume 46, Issue 2, March-April 2022



